

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 17

Temporary loan for 1899, author-

ized.

TEMPORARY LOAN-PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS.

Chapter 17.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within two years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be required.

Approved February 21, 1899.

Chapter 18.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred, as follows: For May dividend, four hundred dollars each year; for November dividend, four hundred dollars each year; for distressed and contingent poor, three thousand five hundred dollars each year; for contingent purposes, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for bounty on crops, two hundred dollars each year; for plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars each year; for wood, six hundred and fifty dollars each year; for fertilizers, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for educational purposes, eight hundred dollars each year; for salary of priests, two hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hundred dollars each year; for basket ash, three hundred and fifty dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for police, fifty dollars each year; for school books, thirty dollars each year; for painting schoolhouse at Pleasant Point, forty dollars in eighteen hundred and ninetynine; for repairs and painting hall at Peter Dana's Point, fifty dollars in eighteen hundred and ninety-nine; for repair of road, Peter Dana's Point, one hundred dollars in eighteen hundred and ninety-nine; for repair of church building, Pleasant Point,

Passamaquoddy Indians, in fayor of.